## AGREEMENT OF COOPERATION BETWEEN UNIVERSITY (UKRAINE) AND WSB UNIVERSITY TORUŃ SIGNED ON JULY 07.2017

WSB University Toruń, represented by Anna Kocikowska (Chancellor of the WSB University, Młodzieżowa-str. 31a, 87-100, NIP (tax number) 956 19 37 370, REGON (National Business Registry Number) 871092619, and Ivano-Frankivsk University of Law named after King Danylo Halytskyj (Konovaltsjastr. 35, 76018 Ivano-Frankivsk, Ukraine, Registry number 24684167), represented by its Rector, Dr. Andrij Lutskyj, agree to the following:

#### **ARTICLE 1**

This agreement is made by WSB University Toruń and University in order to promote cooperation in the field of research and teaching and to encourage artistic and cultural projects of mutual interest.

#### ARTICLE 2

Co-operation between WSB University Toruń and University may include:

- a) the conduct of research projects of mutual interest;
- b) exchange visits of faculty members and researchers in order to carry out research and consultations and to encourage the training of scientific personnel;
- c) the organization of joint seminars, symposia and discussions on topics of common interest;
- d) the exchange of students.

#### **ARTICLE 3**

WSB University Toruń and University agree that each University will provide their own members and researchers with travel funds while the Host University will provide them with the cost of accommodation.

During their period of stay at the host University, the faculty members and the researchers participating in the said exchange will be considered as staff "on a mission" abroad.

#### **ARTICLE 4**

Visiting staff must have a personal and third party insurance policy for appropriate accident coverage valid for their period of stay in the host country and host university.

# **ARTICLE 5**

The two Universities mutually undertake to:

- facilitate the recognition of qualifications issued by the partner university in order to promote registration and enrolment procedures for students from partner universities wishing to continue studies at another university, avoiding the need to produce superfluous administrative documents. This will in any case be done in compliance with the statutory requirements of both countries;

- take any other measures to facilitate student registration/enrolment procedures and the recognition of prior university studies.

- facilitate the dissemination of information and guidance on the opportunities for continuing studies in the partner institutions and the availability of scholarships and national and international funding available to students, assistant professors, professors, technical and administrative staff for mobility between the two institutions for the development of projects and joint initiatives.

#### **ARTICLE 6**

Each University will appoint a co-ordinator for the exchange program.

### **ARTICLE 7**

The resolution of any dispute that may rise in relation to the present agreement will be amicably settled by the parties.

#### **ARTICLE 8**

The present agreement is valid for a period of five years. Either party will be able to express its intentions to withdraw by giving a 6 month written notice to that effect.

Date. 07.07,2017

Date 07.07.2017

KANCLERZ zszej Szkoły Bankowej

WSB University Toruń Anna Kocikowska Chancellor

5

Ivano-Frankivsk University of Law named after King Danylo Halytskyj



the second se

the second se

#### Accession in the second